

No. 11-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,
DBA GLAXOSMITHKLINE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*

MELISSA A. MURPHY
SARAH J. STARRETT
*Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| The FLSA’s “outside salesman” exemption applies to employees who sell goods or services, not to employees who promote goods or services in order to facilitate sales by others | 9 |
| A. The Department’s regulations distinguish between direct sales work and promotional work that may result in sales by others | 9 |
| 1. Congress expressly authorized the Department to define and delimit the scope of the “outside salesman” exemption | 9 |
| 2. The Department’s regulations interpret the “outside salesman” exemption to apply only to employees who consummate sales of goods or services | 10 |
| 3. Under the Department’s regulations, petitioners were not outside salesmen because they did not, and legally could not, sell respondent’s products to physicians or patients | 14 |
| B. The Department’s regulations are entitled to judicial deference | 17 |
| 1. The Department’s interpretation follows naturally from the FLSA’s language and provides an easily administrable test | 18 |
| 2. The “outside salesman” regulations represent the consistent and considered judgment of the Department for more than 70 years | 22 |

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 3. The Department has never acquiesced in the view that PSRs are outside salesmen 28
- C. The Department’s interpretation of its own regulations is entitled to judicial deference 30
- Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 30
- Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*, 450 U.S. 728 (1981) 29
- Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy*, 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) 34
- Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 17
- Clements v. Serco, Inc.*, 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008) 20
- Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki*, 552 U.S. 389 (2008) 34
- Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 30
- Gorey v. Manheim Servs. Corp.*, 788 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20
- Harrell v. USPS*, 445 F.3d 913 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1095 (2006) 31
- Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 29
- Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams*, 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941) 21, 22
- Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*, 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 10

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Novartis Wage & Hour Litigation, In re</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 17 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Serv., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969) | 26, 27 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 29 U.S.C. 202(a) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 203(k) | 11, 12, 20, 23, 30 |
| 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(i) | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. 206 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 207 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) | 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 259(a) (Supp. IV 2010) | 28 |
| 29 U.S.C. 259(b) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) | 28 |
| 50 U.S.C. 403(c) (1988) | 17 |

VI

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 541.2 | 11 |
| Section 541.4 (Supp. 1938) | 23 |
| Section 541.500 | 10, 11 |
| Sections 541.500-504 | 4, 25 |
| Sections 541.500-504 (Cum. Supp. 1962) | 3 |
| Section 541.500(a) (1979) | 25 |
| Section 541.500(a)(1) | 25 |
| Section 541.500(a)(1)(i) | 4, 11, 14, 24 |
| Section 541.500(a)(1)(ii) | 4, 11, 24 |
| Section 541.500(a)(2) | 11 |
| Section 541.500(b) | 12, 14, 30 |
| Section 541.501 | 10, 12 |
| Section 541.501(b) | 12, 24, 31 |
| Section 541.501(b) (Cum. Supp. 1962) | 24 |
| Section 541.501(b) (2010) | 4 |
| Section 541.501(c) | 13 |
| Section 541.501(d) | 13, 24, 25 |
| Section 541.501(d) (1979) | 25 |
| Section 541.501(e) (1979) | 25 |
| Section 541.502 | 11 |
| Section 541.503 | 4, 10, 13, 25 |
| Section 541.503(a) | 13, 14, 16, 31 |
| Section 541.503(b) | 14, 25, 31 |
| Section 541.503(c) | 13, 14, 25 |
| Section 541.504(a) (Cum. Supp. 1962) | 24 |

VII

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Section 541.504(b) (Cum. Supp. 1962) | 24 |
| Section 541.504(b) (1979) | 25 |
| Section 541.504(c) (1979) | 25 |
| Section 541.504(c)(4) | 25 |
| Section 541.700(a) | 11 |
| Section 779.241 | 26 |
| Section 790.18(g) | 28 |
| Section 790.18(h) | 28, 29 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Julie Donohue, A History of Drug Advertising: The Evolving Roles of Consumer and Consumer Protection</i> , 84 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 659 (2006) | |
| | 18 |
| 14 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 28, 1949): | |
| p. 7730 | 3 |
| p. 7743 | 24 |
| 28 Fed. Reg. 14,424 (Dec. 28, 1963) | 25 |
| 38 Fed. Reg. 11,407 (May 7, 1973) | 25 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 23, 2004): | |
| p. 22,122 | 4, 10, 25 |
| p. 22,162 | 4, 5, 15, 26, 32, 33 |
| pp. 22,162-22,163 | 21, 32 |
| p. 22,163 | 6, 16, 33 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933) | 18, 20 |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006) | |
| | 19 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| U.S. Dep’t of Labor: | |
| Wage & Hour Div., “ <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional . . . Outside Salesman</i> ” <i>Redefined: Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition</i> (Oct. 10, 1940) | 3, 18, 24 |
| Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter: | |
| 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006) | 34 |
| 1999 WL 1002391 (Apr. 20, 1999) | 34 |
| 1998 WL 852683 (Feb. 19, 1998) | 34 |
| 1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994) | 34 |
| Wage & Hour & Public Contracts Div., “ <i>Executive</i> ” “ <i>Administrative</i> ” “ <i>Professional</i> ” “ <i>Local Retailing Capacity</i> ” “ <i>Outside Salesman</i> ”: <i>Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541</i> (June 30, 1949) | 3, 4, 24, 32 |
| U.S. Employment Service, <i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (4th ed. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1917) | 18 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) | 19 |
